

Arizona Corporation Commission Tariff No. 1 Sheet 1

#### **Title Sheet**

#### **Arizona Telecommunications Tariff**

This tariff contains the descriptions, regulations, and rates applicable to the furnishing of Lifeline Wireless Prepaid service for Telecommunications Services furnished by TAG Mobile, LLC ("TAG" or "Company") with principal offices at 1330 Capital Parkway, Carrollton, TX. 75006. This Tariff applies for services furnished within the State of Arizona. This Tariff is on file with Arizona Corporation Commission ("ACC"), and copies may be inspected, during normal business hours, at the company's principal place of business.

Issue Date: Issued By:

Mary Calderon, VP Regulatory 1330 Capital Pkwy Carrollton, Tx. 75006 Effective Date:



Arizona Corporation Commission Tariff No. 1

Sheet 2

#### **Check Sheet**

When a tariff filing is made with the Commission, an updated check sheet accompanies the tariff filing. The check sheet lists the sheets contained in the tariff, with a cross-reference to the current revision number. When new sheets are added, the check sheet is changed to reflect the revision. All revisions made in a given filing are designated by an asterisk (\*). The tariff user should refer to the latest check sheet to find out if a particular sheet is the most current one on file with the Commission. The sheets of this tariff are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective sheets. Original and revised sheets as named below comprise all changes from the original tariff that are currently in effect as of the date at the bottom of this sheet.

Sheet	Revision
1	Original
2	Original
3	Original
4	Original
5	Original
6	Original
7	Original
8	Original
9	Original
10	Original
11	Original

Issue Date: Issued By:

Mary Calderon, VP Regulatory 1330 Capital Pkwy Carrollton, Tx. 75006 Effective Date:



Arizona Corporation Commission Tariff No. 1 Sheet 3

#### **TARIFF FORMAT**

Sheet Numbering. Sheet numbers appear in the upper right hand comer of the sheets. Sheets are numbered sequentially. From time to time new sheets may be added to the tariff. When a new sheet is added between existing sheets, a decimal is added to the preceding sheet number. For example, a new sheet added between sheets 5 and 6 would be numbered 5.1. Sheet Revision Numbers. Revision numbers also appear in the upper right comer of sheets. These numbers are used to determine the most current sheet version on file with the Commission. For example, the 4th Revised Sheet No. 24 cancels the 3rd Revised Sheet No. 24. Paragraph Numbering Sequence. There are nine levels of paragraph coding. Each level of coding is subservient to its next higher level, as shown by the following example:

2

2.1

2.1.1

2. 1.l.A

2.1.1.A.1

2.1. 1.A.l.(a)

2.1.1.A.1.(a).I

2.1.1.A.l.(a).I.(i)

2.1.1.A.l.(a).L(i).(1)

Issue Date: Issued By:

Mary Calderon, VP Regulatory 1330 Capital Pkwy Carrollton, Tx. 75006 Effective Date:

Arizona Corporation Commission Tariff No. 1 Sheet 4

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

Title Sheet
Check Sheet2
Tariff Format3
Table of Contents4
A. Service Descriptions and Rates5
B. General Terms and Conditions of Service
C. Termination or Suspension of Service
D. Service Requirements8
E. Lifeline Requirements8
F. Designated Service Area Zip Codes

Issue Date: Issued By:

Mary Calderon, VP Regulatory 1330 Capital Pkwy Carrollton, Tx. 75006 Effective Date:

#### A. Service Description and Rates

1. Service Description: TAG Mobile offers wireless subsidized Lifeline plans for qualifying applicants.

The Lifeline Base Plan includes a pre-set allotment of domestic talk minutes, unlimited global text messages and 500 MB of high-speed data every 30 days and includes a free mobile WiFi-enabled, 911/E911 compliant handset.

For the purposes referenced herein, a month is defined as a 30 day period, beginning on the first day of activation of service and ending at midnight on the monthly service renewal date. TAG Lifeline subscribers will not assess any taxes or government fees on any plan.

- i. Talk minutes are defined as live dialogue between two individuals.
- ii. Global Text Messaging is defined as (SMS & MMS) text messaging originating in the U.S. and terminating in the U.S.
- iii. Global Text Messaging is also defined as (SMS only) text messaging originating in the U.S. and terminating outside of the U.S.
- iv. 500 MB of data services are also included in the Lifeline Base Plan.
- v. Top-Up's are available for purchase. See Replenishment Plan/Top-Ups.
- 2. **Service Features:** Following is a list and description of the features provided by TAG Mobile regardless of Lifeline plan selected:
  - i. Local Calls Domestic Calls in the United States
  - International Long Distance Credit Each month, you'll receive a credit of \$1.50 toward international calls to Mexico.
  - iii. Caller ID
  - iv. Call Waiting
  - v. Call Forwarding
  - vi. 3-Way Calling
  - vii. Voice Mail (airtime charges apply from your cell phone)
  - viii. Global Text Messaging
  - ix. 411 Directory Assistance Plan minutes are decremented for 411 calling.
  - x. 911 and enhanced emergency 911 ("E-911" service where available) Plan minutes are not decremented for 911 and E-911 services and this service remains available even when all plan minutes have been used.
  - xi. 611 access to Customer Service where available, 611 access and Customer Service calls are free and do not decrement against plan minutes

Issue Date: Issued By:

Mary Calderon, VP Regulatory 1330 Capital Pkwy Carrollton, Tx. 75006 Effective Date:

3. Rates: Following are the Lifeline rates and costs associated with TAG Mobile plans.

PLAN NAME	MINUTES	TEXT	DATA	RETAIL PRICE	LIFELINE FEDERAL DISCOUNT	ADD'L COMPANY DISCOUNT	COST to LL CUSTOMER
LIFELINE BASE PLAN	500	Unlimited	500 MB	\$30.00	\$9.25	\$20.75	FREE

4. Following are the Top-Ups/Replenishment Plans offered by TAG Mobile.

	TOP UPS-TALK &		
PLAN NAME	MINUTES /TEXT	DATA	PRICE
Top-Up Lite	100 Min./ 100 SMS	N/A	\$4.00
Top-Up Plus	100 Min./ 1000 SMS	N/A	\$8.00
Top-Up Premium	250 Min./ Unlimited SMS	N/A	\$14.00
Top-Up Platinum	500 Min./ Unlimited SMS	N/A	\$18.00
	TOP UPS DATA HIG	H-SPEED	
		100 MB	\$4.95
		500 MB	\$12.00
		1024 MB	\$20.00
	TOP UPS DATA 2G/3	G SPEED	
		100 MB	\$3.00
		500 MB	\$9.95
		1024 MB	\$16.95
	INTERNATION	IAL	
Airtime \$5	Varied, depending on destination country.	N/A	\$5.00
Airtime \$10	Varied, depending on destination country.	N/A	\$10.00
ILD \$5	Unlimited to Mexico Landlines and Mexico Cellular	N/A	\$5.00
ILD \$10	Unlimited to 80 Countries	N/A	\$10.00

Issue Date: Issued By:

Mary Calderon, VP Regulatory 1330 Capital Pkwy Carrollton, Tx. 75006 Effective Date:

Arizona Corporation Commission Tariff No. 1

Sheet 7

- B. General Terms and Conditions of the Basic Lifeline Service Plan
- 1. Service Availability: Service is available only if subscriber is within select coverage area. Service may be interrupted due to system capacity limitations and system repairs or modifications. Service is subject to limitation or interruption caused by weather, terrain, obstructions such as trees or buildings and other conditions. Company is not responsible for time lost or days lost for interruption of service caused by the above mentioned factors. There will be no credits or refunds issued for any reason. All TAG services will only work with TAG approved phones not all services are available with all phones or on all networks.
- 2. Service Activation: Applicants must personally activate TAG's Lifeline service by calling 1-866-959-4918 and selecting Option 1 for English or 2 for Spanish for activations.
- 3. Use of Service/Rates: The services are provided via Service Plans under which you do not pay metered "per minute" charges for service. Subscribers can use the service to place 911 emergency services calls regardless of whether any minutes remain on their account or activation status. There is no cost to subscribers to contact the company's Customer Service at 1-866-959-4918.
- 4. Deduction of Minutes: Regular Voice Calls We round up partial minutes of use to the next full minute after the first 30 seconds. Time starts when subscriber presses "Talk" or when the device connects to the network and stops when "End" is pressed or the network connection otherwise breaks. Minutes decrement for all calls that connect, even to answering machines. Minutes won't be decremented for unanswered calls or when subscriber receives a busy signal. For incoming calls answered, minutes are decremented from the time shortly before the device starts ringing until subscriber presses END or the network connection otherwise breaks. Unused plan minutes do not carry forward and expire at midnight of the monthly service renewal date as determined by your activation date, unless special plan terms apply.
- 5. Promotions: Company may offer promotional rates and services from time to time.
- 6. *Lifeline Territory:* Lifeline is available to all eligible residential customers residing in the areas of Arizona where local wireless service is provided by T-Mobile, Verizon, or Sprint carriers.

#### C. Termination or Suspension of Service

- Disputes: TAG does not give credits or adjustments of any kind for calls not connected or dropped calls.
- 2. Company's Right to Terminate Service: TAG will not terminate service upon less than 15 days written notice to subscriber, except for those specific circumstances described herein. Specifically, TAG can, without notice, suspend or terminate any service at any time for the following reasons:
  - i. Upon order by any court, the Commission, or any other duly authorized public authority; or
  - ii. For a violation or breach of this Agreement
  - If service was obtained fraudulently or without the authorization of the provider or is being used for, or suspected of being used for, fraudulent purposes; or
  - iv. Obtaining service by subterfuge that includes, but is not restricted to, an application for service at a location in the name of another party.
- 3. Cancellation Policy: Subscribers may terminate any line of service, including Lifeline Service, by calling TAG Mobile. Subscriber's remaining airtime will be forfeited and subscriber will not receive a credit for the remaining balance.

Issue Date: Issued By:

Mary Calderon, VP Regulatory 1330 Capital Pkwy Carrollton, Tx. 75006 Effective Date:

Arizona Corporation Commission Tariff No. 1

Sheet 8

#### D. Service Requirements

1. Account Balance: Airtime cannot be moved from one phone number to another phone number whether the number is associated with service provided by the company or by some other wireless service provider. All airtime (airtime associated with a particular plan, as well as additional purchased minutes or services) expires at the end of each 30 day cycle whether Subscriber uses the airtime or not. No airtime (whether associated with a particular plan or purchased separately) is carried over to the next 30 day period.

2. Release of Information: TAG may release information about a subscriber's account when the company believes release is appropriate to comply with the law (i.e. Lifeline

databases, subpoena, court order, E911 information, and etc.).

3. Account Information: Subscribers are responsible for protecting the security of their accounts. TAG recommends that subscriber not provide their account or personal information to any other person in order to prevent such persons from making unauthorized changes to the account. Any person that is able to verify subscriber's mobile number, and/or account information is considered to have been authorized by subscriber to make changes to the account.

4. **Porting Policy:** TAG offers number portability to its subscribers at no charge. TAG does not guarantee that number transfers to or from the company will be successful. If subscriber requests to port a number out to another company, it is considered a request by subscriber to terminate all of the services associated with that number. Subscriber's remaining airtime will be forfeited and subscriber will not receive a credit for the remaining balance. TAG will not release a subscriber's wireless number to another carrier without proper verification.

#### E. Lifeline Requirements

- 1. Lifeline Service: Lifeline Service is a government supported assistance program that provides discounted telephone service available to qualified low-income consumers who reside within those areas of Arizona in which TAG has been designated by the Arizona Corporation Commission as an Eligible Telecommunications Carrier. Lifeline Service is non-transferable and subscribers who willfully make false statements in order to obtain a Lifeline benefit can be punished by fine or imprisonment or can be barred from the program.
- 2. Lifeline Eligibility Criteria: Lifeline assistance is available to qualifying low-income subscribers on a one-per-household basis as follows -

Carrollton, Tx. 75006

- i. Program-Based Eligibility A customer is eligible for Lifeline if the subscriber participates in at least one of the following federal assistance programs: Medicaid; Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program; Supplemental Security Income; Federal Public Housing Assistance; or Veterans and Survivors Pension Benefit.
- ii. *Income-Based Eligibility* A subscriber with total gross annual household income at or below 135% of the Federal Poverty Guidelines for a household of that size is eligible for Lifeline program certification. A subscriber who meets the income-eligibility standard but does not receive benefits under the programs listed in E(2)(i) above may call the local community action agency in Arizona to explore other financial assistance.

Issue Date: Issued By:

Mary Calderon, VP Regulatory
1330 Capital Pkwy

Effective Date:

Arizona Corporation Commission Tariff No. 1 Sheet 9

#### 4. Lifeline Disclosures:

- i. Lifeline is a government assistance program and only eligible consumers may enroll in the program. Lifeline service is a non-transferrable service and therefore may not be transferred to any other individual, including another eligible low-income consumer. Lifeline benefits are federal benefits and consumers that make false statements in order to obtain the Lifeline benefit can be punished by fine or imprisonment, de-enrollment or can be barred from the program. Only one Lifeline service is available per household. A household is defined, for purposes of the Lifeline program, as any individual or group of individuals who live together at the same address and share income and expenses. A household may not receive multiple Lifeline benefits from multiple providers. A violation of the one-per-household requirement constitutes a violation of the Federal Communication Commission's rules and will result in de-enrollment from the program, and could result in criminal prosecution by the United States government. The Lifeline benefit may be applied to either one landline or one wireless number, but cannot be applied to both.
- ii. Eligible Lifeline Subscribers will receive a WiFi-enabled, 911 or E-911 compliant handset at no charge capable of providing voice and texting services. The handset may be a new or refurbished unit based on availability.
- iii. Company will require each subscriber to certify at the time of enrollment and at least annually thereafter that he or she is at least 18 years old, receives Lifeline-supported service only from TAG and receives benefits under one of the qualifying programs or meets the income eligibility standards required for eligibility for the Lifeline Program. TAG's Lifeline application and Certification Form will clearly inform subscribers that they are subject to penalties for perjury. The Lifeline credit will not be established until the company has received proof of eligibility. If the subscriber requests activation prior to the company's receipt of proof of eligibility, the requested service will be provided without the Lifeline credit until proof of eligibility has been received.
- 5. Non-Usage In order for a subscriber's TAG Lifeline account to remain active, we require that the subscriber use their TAG Lifeline supported wireless service at least once per month. Any of the following activities constitute usage: completing an outbound call or usage of data; purchasing minutes or data from TAG to add to your plan; answering an incoming call from someone other than TAG; or responding to a direct contact from TAG confirming that you want to continue receiving the service; or sending a text message. TAG monitors subscribers for non-usage and is required by Federal law to de-enroll subscribers for non-usage after 30 days of non-use. At the end of the 30-day non-use period, TAG Mobile will provide a 15-day notice to subscriber advising of deenrollment from the Lifeline program for non-use. Subscriber must perform one of the usage activities listed above. Reminder text messages may be sent to subscriber throughout the 45-day period. If at the end of the 45-day period none of the usage activities are performed the subscriber will be de-enrolled from the Lifeline program and service de-activated. In the event your Lifeline supported service is deactivated for non-usage as described above, access to 911 emergency services remains intact as required by the FCC's existing public safety rules and guidelines.

Issue Date: Issued By:

Mary Calderon, VP Regulatory 1330 Capital Pkwy Carrollton, Tx. 75006 Effective Date:

11-21-16

Arizona Corporation Commission Tariff No. 1 Sheet 10

- 6. Subscribers participating in the Lifeline service must provide their new address to the company within thirty (30) days of moving.
- 7. Discontinuation of Lifeline Service: Discontinuation of Lifeline service is subject to the requirements, procedures, rules, and orders of the FCC and the Arizona Corporation Commission.
- 8. TAG will: (1) provide its Lifeline subscribers with 911 and E911 access regardless of activation status and availability of prepaid minutes; and (2) provide a WiFi enabled 911/E911 compliant handset at no charge to Lifeline Base Plan subscribers.
- 10. TAG will maintain the subscriber's certification form as well as records of how the subscriber demonstrated eligibility, and provide such documentation to the appropriate regulatory body upon request.
- 11. Annual Recertification The FCC requires every consumer enrolled in the Lifeline program to verify on at least an annual basis that he or she maintains program eligibility and receives Lifeline supported service only from one company and, to the best of his or her knowledge, no one else in the household is receiving a Lifeline-supported service. The company will de-enroll Lifeline subscribers who do not respond to the annual recertification as required by 47 U.S.C. 54.405(e)(4).
- 12. **Benefit Port Freeze** -The FCC has mandated a 12-month Benefit Port Freeze. Therefore if a subscriber enrolls with TAG Mobile for Lifeline service the subscriber must remain with TAG for at least 12 months. Following are the exceptions to this rule:
  - (1) The subscriber moves their residential address;
  - (2) The subscriber's current provider ceases operations or otherwise fails to provide service;
  - (3) The provider has imposed late fees for non-payment greater than or equal to the monthly end-user charge for the supported service; or
  - (4) The subscriber's current provider is found to be in violation of the Commission's rules during the 12-month period and the subscriber is impacted by such violation.

Issue Date: Issued By:

Mary Calderon, VP Regulatory 1330 Capital Pkwy Carrollton, Tx. 75006 Effective Date:

F. Designated Service Area Zip Codes

Zipcode	Zipcode_Postal_City	STATE	Tribal Land Covered
85001	PHOENIX	AZ	
85002	PHOENIX	AZ	
85003	PHOENIX	AZ	
85004	PHOENIX	AZ	
85005	PHOENIX	AZ	
85006	PHOENIX	AZ	
85007	PHOENIX	AZ	-
85008	PHOENIX	AZ	
85009	PHOENIX	AZ	
85010	PHOENIX	AZ	
85011	PHOENIX	AZ	
85012	PHOENIX	AZ	
85013	PHOENIX	AZ	
85014	PHOENIX	AZ	
85015	PHOENIX	AZ	
85016	PHOENIX	AZ	
85017	PHOENIX	AZ	
85018	PHOENIX	AZ	
85019	PHOENIX	AZ	
85020	SUNNYSLOPE	AZ	
85021	PHOENIX	AZ	-
85022	PHOENIX	AZ	
85023	PHOENIX	AZ	
85024	PHOENIX	AZ	
85025	PHOENIX	AZ	
85026	PHOENIX	AZ	-
85027	PHOENIX	AZ	
85028	PHOENIX	AZ	
85029	PHOENIX	AZ	
85030	PHOENIX	AZ	
85031	PHOENIX	AZ	
85032	PHOENIX	AZ	
85033	PHOENIX	AZ	
85034	PHOENIX	AZ	
85035	PHOENIX	AZ	
85036	PHOENIX	AZ	
85037	PHOENIX	AZ	
85038	PHOENIX	AZ	
85039	PHOENIX	AZ	
85040	PHOENIX	AZ	
85041	PHOENIX	AZ	
85042	PHOENIX		
85043	PHOENIX	AZ AZ	
85043	PHOENIX	AZ AZ	
85045			
	PHOENIX	AZ	
85046	PHOENIX	AZ	
85048	PHOENIX	AZ	
85050 85051	PHOENIX	AZ	
85051	PHOENIX	AZ	
85053	PHOENIX	AZ	

Issue Date: Issued By:

Mary Calderon, VP Regulatory 1330 Capital Pkwy Carrollton, Tx. 75006 Effective Date:

Arizona Corporation Commission Tariff No. 1

Sheet 12

1	1	1	She
85054	PHOENIX	AZ	
85060	PHOENIX	AZ	
85061	PHOENIX	AZ	
85062	PHOENIX	AZ	
85063	PHOENIX	AZ	
85064	PHOENIX	AZ	
85065	PHOENIX	AZ	
85066	PHOENIX	AZ	
85067	PHOENIX	AZ	
85068	PHOENIX	AZ	
85069	PHOENIX	AZ	
85070	PHOENIX	AZ	
85071	PHOENIX	AZ	
85072	PHOENIX	AZ	
.85073	PHOENIX	AZ	
85074	PHOENIX	AZ	
85075	PHOENIX	AZ	
85076	PHOENIX	AZ	
85078	PHOENIX	AZ	
85079	PHOENIX	AZ	
85080	PHOENIX	AZ	
85082	PHOENIX	AZ	
85083	PHOENIX	AZ	
85085	PHOENIX	AZ	
85086	PHOENIX	AZ	
85087	PHOENIX	AZ	
85097	PHOENIX	AZ	
85098	PHOENIX	AZ	-
85050	APACHE	- AL	<del>                                     </del>
85117	JUNCTION	AZ	
05117	SUPERSTITION	112	<del></del> -
85118	MOUNTAIN	AZ	
	APACHE	112	
85119	JUNCTION	AZ	
	APACHE	112	+
85120	JUNCTION	AZ	
05120	3011011011	712	Gila River
			Indian
			Community
			of the Gila
85121	BAPCHULE	AZ	River Indian Reservation
03121	DIN CHOLE	- IAL	Gila River
			Indian
			Community
			of the Gila
85122	ELEVEN MILE CORNER	AZ	River Indian
03144	COMMEN	I AL	Reservation Tohono
			O'odham
			Nation of
85123	ARIZONA CITY	AZ	Arizona
85127	QUEEN CREEK	AZ	
85128	COOLIDGE	AZ	
85130	CASA GRANDE	AZ	
85131	TOLTEC	AZ	
85132	FLORENCE_	AZ	
85135	HAYDEN	AZ	

Issue Date: Issued By:

Mary Calderon, VP Regulatory 1330 Capital Pkwy Carrollton, Tx. 75006 Effective Date:

11-21-16

Arizona Corporation Commission Tariff No. 1

Sheet 13

1	1		She
85137	RAY	AZ	
			Ak Chin
			Indian
			Community of the
			Maricopa (Ak
		1	Chin) Indian
85138	MARICOPA	AZ	Reservation
			Ak Chin
			Indian
			Community
			of the
			Maricopa (Ak
		ļ	Chin) Indian
1			Reservation, Gila River
			Indian
			Community
			of the Gila
			River Indian
85139	MOBILE	AZ	Reservation
85140	QUEEN CREEK	AZ	
85141	PICACHO	AZ	
85142	QUEEN CREEK	AZ	
85143	QUEEN CREEK	AZ	
85145	RED ROCK	AZ	
85172	STANFIELD	AZ	
85173	SUPERIOR	AZ	
65175		HZ.	
05170	APACHE	1.7	
85178	JUNCTION	AZ_	
85191	VALLEY FARMS	1.7	
85192	DUDLEYVILLE	AZ	+
03192	DUDLETVILLE	AZ	Tohono
			O'odham
			Nation of
85193	CASA GRANDE	AZ	Arizona
		1	Gila River
			Indian
			Community
		1	of the Gila
05104	G.G. 65	1	River Indian
85194	CASA GRANDE	AZ	Reservation
85201	MESA	AZ	
85202	MESA	AZ	<del> </del>
85203	MESA	AZ	
85204	MESA	AZ	
85205	MESA	AZ	
85206	MESA	AZ	
85207	MESA	AZ	
85208	MESA	AZ	
85209	MESA	AZ	
85210	MESA	AZ	
85211	MESA	AZ	<del>                                     </del>
85212	MESA	AZ	<del>   </del>
85213	MESA		
		AZ	
85214	MESA	AZ	1
85215	MESA	AZ	<del> </del>
85216	MESA	AZ	

Issue Date: Issued By:

Mary Calderon, VP Regulatory 1330 Capital Pkwy Carrollton, Tx. 75006 Effective Date:

11-21-16

Arizona Corporation Commission Tariff No. 1

Sheet 14

1	I	1	She
85218	FLORENCE JUNCTION	AZ	
	SUPERSTITION APACHE		
85219	JUNCTION	AZ	
85220	APACHE JUNCTION	AZ	
85221	BAPCHULE	AZ	_
85222	CASA GRANDE	AZ	
85223	ARIZONA CITY	AZ	
85224	CHANDLER	AZ	
85225	CHANDLER	AZ	
85226	CHANDLER	AZ	Gila River Indian Community of the Gila River Indian Reservation
85228	COOLIDGE	AZ	
85231	ELOY	AZ	
85232	FLORENCE	AZ	
85233	GILBERT	AZ	
85234	GILBERT	AZ	
85236	HIGLEY	AZ	
85238	MARICOPA	AZ	
85239	MARICOPA	AZ	
85244	CHANDLER	AZ	
85246	CHANDLER	AZ	
85248	SUN LAKES	AZ	Gila River Indian Community of the Gila River Indian Reservation
85249	CHANDLER	AZ	
			Salt River Pima- Maricopa Indian Community of the Salt River
85250	SCOTTSDALE	AZ	Reservation
			Salt River Pima- Maricopa Indian Community of the Salt River
85251	SCOTTSDALE	AZ	Reservation
85252	SCOTTSDALE	AZ	-
85253	SCOTTSDALE	AZ	
85254	SCOTTSDALE	AZ	Fort
85255	SCOTTSDALE	AZ	McDowell Yavapai Nation

Issue Date: Issued By:

Mary Calderon, VP Regulatory 1330 Capital Pkwy Carrollton, Tx. 75006 Effective Date:

Arizona Corporation Commission Tariff No. 1

Sheet 15

			She
		ļ	Salt River
ł			Pima-
			Maricopa Indian
			Community
			of the Salt
			River
85257	SCOTTSDALE	AZ	Reservation
85258	SCOTTSDALE	AZ	
			Salt River Pima-
			Maricopa
			Indian
			Community
			of the Salt
95250	COOTTODALE		River
85259	SCOTTSDALE	AZ	Reservation
85260	SCOTTSDALE	AZ	-
85261	SCOTTSDALE	AZ	
85262	SCOTTSDALE	AZ	
85263	RIO VERDE	AZ	-
85264	SCOTTSDALE	AZ	
85266	SCOTTSDALE	AZ	
85267	SCOTTSDALE	AZ	
	İ		Fort McDowell
			Yavapai
			Nation, Salt
			River Pima-
			Maricopa
			Indian
			Community of the Salt
			River
85268	SCOTTSDALE	AZ	Reservation
85269	SCOTTSDALE	AZ	
85271	SCOTTSDALE	AZ	
85274	MESA	AZ	
85275	MESA	AZ	
85277	MESA	AZ	
85280	ТЕМРЕ	AZ	
85281	TEMPE	AZ	
85282	ТЕМРЕ	AZ	
85283	ТЕМРЕ	AZ	
85284	TEMPE	AZ	
85285	TEMPE	AZ	
85286	CHANDLER	AZ	
85287	TEMPE	AZ	
85295	GILBERT	AZ	
85296	GILBERT	AZ	
85297	GILBERT	AZ	
85298	GILBERT	AZ	
85299	GILBERT	AZ	
85301	GLENDALE	AZ	
85302	GLENDALE	AZ	
85303	GLENDALE	AZ	
85304	GLENDALE	AZ	
02204			
85305	GLENDALE	AZ	

Issue Date: Issued By:

Mary Calderon, VP Regulatory 1330 Capital Pkwy Carrollton, Tx. 75006 Effective Date:

11-21-16

Arizona Corporation Commission Tariff No. 1

Sheet 16

1 05205		1	She
85307	GLENDALE	AZ	
85308	GLENDALE	AZ	
85309	GLENDALE	AZ	
85310	GLENDALE	AZ	
85311	GLENDALE	AZ	<del> </del>
85312	GLENDALE	AZ	
85318	GLENDALE	AZ	
85320	AGUILA	AZ	
85322	ARLINGTON	AZ_	
85323	AVONDALE	AZ	
85325	BOUSE	AZ	
85326	LIBERTY	AZ	
85327	CAVE CREEK	AZ	
85328	CIBOLA	AZ	
. 85329	CASHION	AZ	
85331	CAVE CREEK	AZ	
85332	WAGONER	AZ	
85333	DATELAND	AZ	
85334	EHRENBERG	AZ	
85335	EL MIRAGE	AZ	
85336	GADSDEN	AZ	
85337	GILA BEND	AZ	
85338	PERRYVILLE	AZ	
85339	LAVEEN	AZ	Indian Community of the Gila River Indian Reservation
85340	LITCHFIELD PARK	AZ	
85342	MORRISTOWN	AZ	_
85343	PALO VERDE	AZ	
85344	PARKER	AZ	Colorado River Indian Tribes of the Colorado River Indian Reservation
85345	PEORIA	AZ	
85346	QUARTZSITE	AZ	
85347	ROLL	AZ	
85348	SALOME	AZ	
85349	SAN LUIS	AZ	
85350	SOMERTON	AZ	Cocopah Tribe of Arizona
85351	SUN CITY	AZ	
85352	TACNA	AZ	
85353	TOLLESON	AZ	-
85354	TONOPAH	AZ	
85355	WADDELL	AZ	
85357	WENDEN	AZ	<del>                                     </del>
85358	WICKENBURG	AZ	<del>                                     </del>
85359	QUARTZSITE	AZ	<del>                                     </del>
85360	WIKIEUP	AZ	
85361	WITTMANN	AZ	
02301		4 240	

Issue Date: Issued By:

Mary Calderon, VP Regulatory 1330 Capital Pkwy Carrollton, Tx. 75006 Effective Date:

11-21-16

Arizona Corporation Commission Tariff No. 1

Sheet 17

1 05262	L XZA DAVEST T	1	She
85362	YARNELL	AZ	
85363	YOUNGTOWN	AZ	
85364	YUMA	AZ	
			Cocopah
	YUMA PROVING		Tribe of
85365	GROUND	AZ	Arizona
85366	YUMA	AZ	
85367	YUMA	AZ	
85369	YUMA	AZ	
85371	POSTON	AZ	Colorado River Indian Tribes of the Colorado River Indian Reservation
85372	SUN CITY	AZ	Reservation
85373	SUN CITY	AZ	
85374	SUN CITY	AZ	
85375	SUN CITY WEST	AZ	
85376	SUN CITY WEST	AZ	
85377	CAREFREE	AZ	
85378	SURPRISE		
		AZ	
85379	SUN CITY	AZ	
85380	PEORIA	AZ	
85381	PEORIA	AZ	
85382	PEORIA	AZ	
85383	PEORIA	AZ	
85385	PEORIA	AZ	
85387	SUN CITY WEST	AZ	
85388	SURPRISE	AZ	
85390	WICKENBURG	AZ	
85392	AVONDALE	AZ	
85395	GOODYEAR	AZ	
85396	BUCKEYE	AZ	
85501	GLOBE	AZ	
85502	GLOBE	AZ	
85530	BYLAS	AZ	San Carlos Apache Tribe of the San Carlos Reservation
85531	CENTRAL	AZ	100017411011
85532	CLAYPOOL	AZ	
85534	DUNCAN	AZ	<del>-</del>
85535	PIMA	AZ	1
85536	FORT THOMAS	AZ	
85539	MIAMI	AZ	<del>                                     </del>
85540	MORENCI		+
83340	MORENCI	AZ	Tonto
			Apache Tribe
85541	STAR VALLEY	AZ	of Arizona
			San Carlos Apache Tribe of the San Carlos
85543	PIMA	AZ	Reservation
85544	STRAWBERRY	AZ	

Issue Date: Issued By:

Mary Calderon, VP Regulatory 1330 Capital Pkwy Carrollton, Tx. 75006 Effective Date:

11-21-16

Arizona Corporation Commission Tariff No. 1

Sheet 18

I .	1	1	She
85545	DOOGEVELT LAVE	A 7	
85546	ROOSEVELT LAKE SAFFORD	AZ	
		AZ	_
85547	PAYSON	AZ	
85548	SAFFORD	AZ	
85551	SOLOMON	AZ	
85552	THATCHER	AZ	Tonto
		-	Apache Tribe
85553	TONTO BASIN	AZ	of Arizona
85601	ARIVACA	AZ	
85602	BENSON	AZ	
85603	WARREN	AZ	
85605	BOWIE	AZ	
85606	COCHISE	AZ	
85607	DOUGLAS	AZ	
85608	DOUGLAS	AZ	
85609	DRAGOON	AZ	
85610	ELFRIDA	AZ	
85611	ELGIN	AZ	
85613	SIERRA VISTA	AZ	
85614	GREEN VALLEY	AZ	
85615	HEREFORD	AZ	
05015	TIERRIA ORD	The last	
85616	HUACHUCA CITY	AZ	
85617	MCNEAL	AZ	
85618	MAMMOTH	AZ	
05010	INI GALACTII	, AL	
85619	MOUNT LEMMON	AZ	
85620	NACO	AZ	
85621	NOGALES	AZ	
85622	GREEN VALLEY	AZ	
85623	ORACLE	AZ	
85624	PATAGONIA	AZ	
85625	SUNSITES	AZ	
85626	PIRTLEVILLE	AZ	
85627	POMERENE	AZ	<del> </del>
85628	NOGALES	AZ	
85629	SAHUARITA	AZ	<del></del>
85630	SAINT DAVID	AZ	<del> </del>
85631	SAN MANUEL	AZ	-
85632	PORTAL	AZ	_
85633			
	SASABE SIEDDA VISTA	AZ	<del>                                     </del>
85635	SIERRA VISTA	AZ	
85636	SIERRA VISTA	AZ	
85637	SONOITA	AZ	
85638	TOMBSTONE	AZ	
85640	AMADO	AZ	
85641	VAIL	AZ	
85643	WILLCOX	AZ	
85644	WILLCOX	AZ	
85645	AMADO	AZ	
85646	TUBAC	AZ	
85648	CASTLE ROCK	AZ	
85650	SIERRA VISTA	AZ	
85652	CORTARO	AZ	

Issue Date: Issued By:

Mary Calderon, VP Regulatory 1330 Capital Pkwy Carrollton, Tx. 75006 Effective Date:

11-21-16

Arizona Corporation Commission Tariff No. 1

Sheet 19

1	1	1	She
			Tohono
1			O'odham
85653	MARANA	AZ	Nation of Arizona
85654	RILLITO	AZ	7 d izolia
85655	DOUGLAS	AZ	
85658	MARANA	AZ	
85662	NOGALES	AZ	
85670	SIERRA VISTA	AZ	1
85671	SIERRA VISTA	AZ	
85701	TUCSON	AZ	
85702	TUCSON	AZ	
85703	TUCSON	AZ	
85704	ORO VALLEY	AZ	
85705	TUCSON	AZ	
85706	TUCSON	AZ	
85707	TUCSON	AZ	
85708	TUCSON	AZ	
85709	TUCSON	AZ	
85710	TUCSON	AZ	
85711	TUCSON	AZ	
85712	TUCSON	AZ	
85713	TUCSON	AZ	
85714	TUCSON	AZ	
85715	TUCSON	AZ	
85716	TUCSON	AZ	
85717	TUCSON	AZ	
85718	TUCSON	AZ	
85719	TUCSON	AZ	<del>                                     </del>
85720	TUCSON	AZ	
85721	TUCSON	AZ	
85722	TUCSON	AZ	
85723	TUCSON	AZ	
85724	TUCSON	AZ	
85725	TUCSON	AZ	
85726	TUCSON	AZ	
85728	TUCSON	AZ	
85730	TUCSON	AZ	
85731	TUCSON	AZ	
85732	TUCSON	AZ	
85733	TUCSON	AZ	
85734	TUCSON	AZ	
85735	TUCSON	AZ	
85736	TUCSON	AZ	
85737	TUCSON	AZ	
85738	CATALINA	AZ	<del>                                     </del>
85739	CATALINA	AZ	
85740	TUCSON	AZ	<del>                                     </del>
85741	TUCSON	AZ	
85742	TUCSON	AZ	<del>                                     </del>
85743	TUCSON	AZ	
85744	TUCSON	AZ	
85745	TUCSON	AZ	
		1	Pascua Yaqui
			Tribe of
85746	TUCSON	AZ	Arizona

Issue Date: Issued By:

Mary Calderon, VP Regulatory 1330 Capital Pkwy Carrollton, Tx. 75006 Effective Date:

Arizona Corporation Commission Tariff No. 1

Sheet 20

	l	1	She
85747	TUCSON	AZ	
85748	TUCSON	AZ	
85749	TUCSON	AZ	
85750	TUCSON	AZ	
85751	TUCSON	AZ	
85752	TUCSON	AZ_	
85754	TUCSON	AZ	
85755	TUCSON	AZ	
85756	TUCSON	AZ	Pascua Yaqui Tribe of Arizona Pascua Yaqui
85757	TUCSON	AZ	Tribe of Arizona
85775	TUCSON	AZ	Alizona
85902	SHOW LOW	AZ	
.63902	SHOW LOW	AZ	
85912 85920	WHITE MOUNTAIN LAKE ALPINE	AZ AZ	
85923	CLAY SPRINGS	AZ	
85924	CONCHO	AZ	
85927	GREER	AZ	
85928	HEBER	AZ	
85929	LAKESIDE	AZ	
85930	MCNARY	AZ	
85931	FOREST LAKES	AZ	
85933	OVERGAARD	AZ	
85934	PINEDALE	AZ	
85935	PINETOP	AZ	
85936	SAINT JOHNS	AZ	
85937	SNOWFLAKE	AZ	
63737	BROWILARE	AZ	
85938	SPRINGERVILLE	AZ	
85939	TAYLOR	AZ	
85940	VERNON	AZ	<del>-</del>
85942	WOODRUFF	AZ	
86001	FLAGSTAFF	AZ	
86002	FLAGSTAFF	AZ	
00002	1 L/ GD 17 H 1	7112	Navajo
86003	FLAGSTAFF	AZ	Nation
86004	FLAGSTAFF	AZ	
86011	FLAGSTAFF	AZ	
86015	FLAGSTAFF	AZ	
86016	GRAY MOUNTAIN	AZ	Navajo Nation
86017	MUNDS PARK	AZ	
86018	PARKS	AZ	
86020	CAMERON	AZ	Navajo Nation Kaibab Band
			of Paiute Indians of the Kaibab Indian
86022	FREDONIA	AZ	Reservation
86024			
00021	НАРРУ ЈАСК	AZ	

Issue Date: Issued By:

Mary Calderon, VP Regulatory 1330 Capital Pkwy Carrollton, Tx. 75006 Effective Date:

Arizona Corporation Commission Tariff No. 1

Sheet 21

1 0.000		1	She
86028	HOLBROOK	AZ	
86029	SUN VALLEY	AZ	
0.6021	LIOI PROOV	1.77	Navajo
86031	HOLBROOK	AZ	Nation
86032	JOSEPH CITY	AZ	
86035	LEUPP	AZ	Navajo Nation
- 80055	ELOTT	I AZ	Navajo
86036	PAGE	AZ	Nation
86038	FLAGSTAFF	AZ	
			Navajo
86040	PAGE	AZ	Nation
06044	TONIANEA		Navajo
86044	TONALEA	AZ _	Nation San Juan
			San Juan Southern
			Paiute Tribe
			of Arizona,
			Navajo
86045	TUBA CITY	AZ	Nation
86046	WILLIAMS	AZ	
86053	TONALEA	AZ	
0.054	TONIALEA	1	Navajo
86054	TONALEA	AZ	Nation
			Yavapai- Prescott
86301	PRESCOTT	AZ	Indian Tribe
86302	PRESCOTT	AZ	
		1	Yavapai-
			Prescott
86303	PRESCOTT	AZ	Indian Tribe
86304	PRESCOTT	AZ	
86305	PRESCOTT	AZ	
	PRESCOTT		
86312	VALLEY	AZ	
86313	PRESCOTT	AZ	
	PRESCOTT		
86314	VALLEY	AZ	
	PRESCOTT		
86315	VALLEY	AZ	
86320	ASH FORK	AZ	
86321	BAGDAD	AZ	
	-		Yavapai-
			Apache
			Nation of the Camp Verde
			Indian
86322	CAMP VERDE	AZ	Reservation
86323	CHINO VALLEY	AZ	
86324	CLARKDALE	AZ	
86325	CORNVILLE	AZ	
	COTTONWOOD		
86326	STATION	AZ	
86327	DEWEY	AZ	
86329	HUMBOLDT	AZ	
86331	JEROME	AZ	<del>                                     </del>
		<u> </u>	1
86332	PEEPLES VALLEY	AZ	
30222		1	
86333	SPRING VALLEY	AZ	
		1	

Issue Date: Issued By:

Mary Calderon, VP Regulatory 1330 Capital Pkwy Carrollton, Tx. 75006 Effective Date:

11-21-16

Arizona Corporation Commission Tariff No. 1

Sheet 22

1 00004	Laurann	1	She
86334	PAULDEN	AZ	
86335	RIMROCK	AZ	
86336	SEDONA	AZ_	
86337	SELIGMAN	AZ	
86338	SKULL VALLEY	AZ	
86339	SEDONA	AZ	
86340	SEDONA	AZ	
86341	SEDONA	AZ	
	LAKE		
86342	MONTEZUMA	AZ	
86343	CROWN KING	AZ	
86351	SEDONA	AZ	
86401	KINGMAN	AZ	
86402	KINGMAN	AZ	
86403	LAKE HAVASU CITY	AZ	
86404	LAKE HAVASU CITY	AZ	
	LAKE HAVASU		
86405	CITY	AZ	
	LAKE HAVASU		
86406	CITY	AZ	
86409	KINGMAN	AZ	
86412	HUALAPAI	AZ	
86413	KINGMAN	AZ	
86426	BULLHEAD CITY	AZ	Fort Mojave Indian Tribe of Arizona, California & Nevada
86427	BULLHEAD CITY	AZ	
86429	BULLHEAD CITY	AZ	
86430	BULLHEAD CITY	AZ	
86431	CHLORIDE	AZ	
86433	OATMAN	AZ	
86436	TOPOCK	AZ	
86437	VALENTINE	AZ	
86438	YUCCA	AZ	
86439	BULLHEAD CITY	AZ	
			Fort Mojave Indian Tribe of Arizona, California &
86440	MESQUITE CREEK	AZ	Nevada
86441	DOLAN SPRINGS	AZ	
86442	RIVIERA	AZ	
86443	TEMPLE BAR	AZ	
86444	MEADVIEW	AZ	
86445	WILLOW BEACH	AZ	
86446	BULLHEAD CITY	AZ	

Issue Date: Issued By:

Mary Calderon, VP Regulatory 1330 Capital Pkwy Carrollton, Tx. 75006 Effective Date:

11-21-16

Arizona Corporation Commission Tariff No. 1

Sheet 23

1	L	1	She
86502	WIDE RUINS	AZ	Navajo Nation
			Navaio
86504	FORT DEFIANCE	AZ	Nation
0.5505	I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I		Navajo
86506	HOUCK	AZ	Nation
86508	LUPTON	AZ	Navajo Nation
33333		1	Navajo
86511	SAINT MICHAELS	AZ	Nation
			Navajo
86512	NAVAJO	AZ	Nation
86515	WINDOW ROCK	AZ	Navajo Nation
00313	WINDOW ROCK	INC.	Navajo
86540	GANADO	AZ	Nation
Additional			
85055	PHOENIX	AZ	
85077	PHOENIX	AZ	
85096	PHOENIX	AZ	
85099	PHOENIX	AZ	
85190	TORTILLA FLAT	AZ	
05015	APACHE		
85217	JUNCTION	AZ	-
85227	CASA CRANDE	AZ	
85230 85235	CASA GRANDE HAYDEN	AZ AZ	-
85237	KEARNY		
85240	QUEEN CREEK	AZ AZ	
85240	PICACHO	AZ	-
85241	OUEEN CREEK	AZ	
85243	QUEEN CREEK	AZ	-
85245	RED ROCK	AZ	
85247	SACATON	AZ	
85272	STANFIELD	AZ	
85273	SUPERIOR	AZ	
	APACHE		
85278	JUNCTION	AZ	
85289	TEMPE	AZ	
85290	TORTILLA FLAT	AZ	
}			
85291	VALLEY FARMS	AZ	
85292	WINKELMAN	AZ	
85293	CASA GRANDE	AZ	
85294	CASA GRANDE	AZ	
85313	GLENDALE	AZ	
85324	ROCK SPRINGS	AZ	
85356	WELLTON	AZ	
85533	CLIFTON	AZ	1
85542	PERIDOT	AZ	
85550	SAN CARLOS	AZ	

Issue Date: Issued By:

Mary Calderon, VP Regulatory 1330 Capital Pkwy Carrollton, Tx. 75006 Effective Date:

11-21-16

#### TAG Mobile, LLC

### **ORIGINAL**

Arizona Corporation Commission Tariff No. 1

Sheet 24

1			Blice
85777	TUCSON	AZ	
86005	FLAGSTAFF	AZ	
86021	COLORADO CITY	AZ	
86023	GRAND CANYON	AZ	
86047	WINSLOW	AZ	
86330	IRON SPRINGS	AZ	
86411	HACKBERRY	AZ	
86555	DOUGLAS	AZ	

Issue Date: Issued By:

Mary Calderon, VP Regulatory 1330 Capital Pkwy Carrollton, Tx. 75006 Effective Date:

APPROVED FOR FILING

**DECISION NO. 75794**